PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI417738

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASP TIGER, LLC	07/31/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC	
Street Address:	111 South Wacker Drive	
Internal Address:	36th Floor	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D699588
Patent Number:	D729933
Patent Number:	7364102

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (445)888-6891

Email: andrew.jaworski@hklaw.com,Samantha.Podlas@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Joseph Jaworski
Address Line 1: 1650 Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Jaworski	
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Jaworski	
DATE SIGNED: 08/08/2024		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 068228 FRAME: 0529

508696216

source=Twin Brook _ ASP Global II - Patent Security Agreement (ASP Tiger) (Executed)(506590565.1)#page1.tiff source=Twin Brook _ ASP Global II - Patent Security Agreement (ASP Tiger) (Executed)(506590565.1)#page2.tiff source=Twin Brook _ ASP Global II - Patent Security Agreement (ASP Tiger) (Executed)(506590565.1)#page3.tiff source=Twin Brook _ ASP Global II - Patent Security Agreement (ASP Tiger) (Executed)(506590565.1)#page4.tiff source=Twin Brook _ ASP Global II - Patent Security Agreement (ASP Tiger) (Executed)(506590565.1)#page5.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068228 FRAME: 0530

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of July 31, 2024, by ASP TIGER, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, in its capacity as agent ("Agent") for Lenders (as hereinafter defined).

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 31, 2024, (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among ASP Global Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Grantor, the other Loan Parties party thereto, Agent and Lenders, Agent and Lenders have agreed to make Loans and to issue Letters of Credit;

WHEREAS, Agent and Lenders are willing to make the Loans and to issue Letters of Credit as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor and certain affiliates of Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of July 31, 2024 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired, solely within the United States, but excluding any Excluded Property (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
 - (a) all of its Patents including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
 - (c) all Proceeds of the foregoing.
- 3. <u>COLLATERAL AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to

PATENT REEL: 068228 FRAME: 0531 Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

4. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Patent Security Agreement. Receipt of an executed signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall constitute effective delivery thereof and shall be deemed an original signature hereunder.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:

ASP TIGER, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company

By: Down Shawr
Name: Doug Shaver

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 068228 FRAME: 0533

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as Agent

By: Kimberly Trick (Jul 30, 2024 09:51 CDT)

Name: Kimberly Trick Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS

PATENT	PATENT NUMBER	FILE DATE
FOLD OVER PILL	D699,588	11/12/2012
CRUSHER POUCH		
VOMIT BAG HOLDER	D729,933	9/26/2012
	,	
PILL CRUSHER WITH	7,364,102	8/28/2006
GEAR PACK		

PATENT REEL: 068228 FRAME: 0535

RECORDED: 08/08/2024